

No. 14-232

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WESLEY W. HARRIS, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,  
ET AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEE ARIZONA INDEPENDENT  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

VANITA GUPTA  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON M. MCGOWAN  
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The district court correctly rejected appellants' equal protection claim .....	11
A. Appellants failed to establish a prima facie case that the minor population deviations in Arizona's plan resulted from invidious partisan discrimination.....	14
B. The minor population deviations in Arizona's plan were justified by the rational and legitimate goal of complying with Section 5 of the VRA .....	25
1. Compliance with Section 5 was a rational state policy that justified the population deviations in Arizona's plan .....	25
2. <i>Shelby County</i> does not affect the validity of the Commission's effort to comply with Section 5 of the VRA .....	32
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	26
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	18, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	12, 13, 16, 18, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	29, 33, 34
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	18
<i>Cummings v. Meskill</i> , 341 F. Supp. 139 (D. Conn. 1972).....	22
<i>Fund for Accurate &amp; Informed Representation, Inc.</i> <i>v. Weprin</i> , 796 F. Supp. 662 (N.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 506 U.S. 1017 (1992) .....	13, 20
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Walters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	16, 19
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	28
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541(1999) .....	19
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	15
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	22, 26, 32
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), aff'd, 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	10, 13, 21, 22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	10, 24, 25, 34
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	33
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	26, 33
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	2, 16, 32
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), rev'd on other grounds, 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	33
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	32
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011), aff'd, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012), rev'd, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	33
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	4, 8, 11, 25, 32
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301(1966).....	33
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	15
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	15
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v.</i> <i>Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	26
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	13, 15, 16, 34
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause).....	1, 2, 6, 9, 11, 34, 1a
Ariz. Const. Art. 4, Pt. 2, § 1 .....	3, 17, 26, 1a
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
52 U.S.C. 10301 (§ 2).....	26
52 U.S.C. 10303 (§ 4).....	1, 33
52 U.S.C. 10303(b) (§ 4(b)) .....	2, 4, 8, 32
52 U.S.C. 10304 (§ 5).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 10304(a).....	2, 6a
52 U.S.C. 10304(b).....	3, 8a
52 U.S.C. 10304(d).....	3, 8a

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 9, 2011):	
p. 7470 .....	2
p. 7471 .....	2, 28
p. 7472 .....	27
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2010 NCSL Congressional and State Legislative Redistricting Deviation Table</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2010-ncsl-redistricting-deviation-table.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2010-ncsl-redistricting-deviation-table.aspx</a> (last visited Oct. 30, 2015) .....	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Status of Statewide Redistricting Plans</i> (Aug. 6, 2015), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/status-statewide-redistricting-plans">http://www.justice.gov/crt/status-statewide-redistricting-plans</a> .....	35
